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IMPORTANT — READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY
BEFORE USE AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

IMPORTANTE - LEER LAS INSTRUCCIONES
CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES DEL USO Y MANTENERLAS
PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS.

IMPORTANT — LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS SUIVANTES
ATTENTIVEMENT AVANTUTILISATION ET LES CONSERVER
POUR LES BESOINS ULTERIEURS DE REFERENCE.

Instructi isual |
Visual check OK Visual check wrong
Comprobacion visual correcta Comprobacion visual incorrecta
Controle visuel OK Controle visuel erreur

Audible click Movement in the indicated direction
Clic sonoro Movimiento en la direccion indicada
Clic audible Mouvement dans le sens indiqué
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* product depicted may not be exactly the same in all regions

Sun canopy

Carry handle

Side bag

Seat

Underseat basket

Front width adjustment clip
Handlebar width adjustment clip
Handlebar
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Capota

Asa de transporte

Bolsa lateral

Silla

Cestilla de compras

Pinza de ajuste del ancho
delantero

Pinza de ajuste del ancho del
manillar

Manillar
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Capote

Poignée de transport

Sac latéral

Siege

Panier sous siege

Bouton de réglage de la largeur de
la partie avant
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G. clip de réglage de la largeur du
guidon
H. Guidon

vOoZZr RS-

-

x

-

PUVOoOZIrX

vozIrr

Handlebar adjustment clip
Folding lock with secondary lock
Frame release button

Harness

. Rear wheel

Swivel wheel lock
Backrest adjustment handle
Universal accessory adapter

Pinza de ajuste del manillar
Botdn de plegado con boton
secundario

Botdn de liberacion de la
estructura de silla/capazo
Amnés

. Rueda trasera

Bloqueo de las ruedas giratorias
Asa de ajuste del respaldo
Adaptador universal de accesorios

Clip de réglage du guidon

Bouton de pliage avec bouton
secondaire

Bouton de déverrouillage du cadre
Harnais

Roue arriére

Verrou de la roue pivotante
Poignée de réglage du dossier
Adaptateur universel d'accessoires
Dragonne
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Wrist strap
Apron
Bassinet/carrycot
Brake
Rear width adjustment clip
Swivel wheel
. Wheeled board attachment point

Munequera

Cubrepiés

Capazo

Freno

Pinza de ajuste del ancho trasero
Rueda giratoria

. Punto de sujecion para patinete

acoplado

Tablier

Nacelle

Frein

Clip de réglage de la largeur de la
partie arriere

Roue pivotante

. Point de fixation de la planche a

roulette
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Important information

Important information

Informacion importante

Informations importantes




Activate an extra 2-year warranty
and unlock member-only
extras and surprises
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Cleaning & maintenance tips

Machine wash: bassinet fabric, seat fabric, sun canopy, mattress cover. -
A

Do not wash, clean with damp cloth: mattress foam, underseat basket, C
grips.

IMPORTANT:

* Always check the fabric label before washing.

* Before washing, remove panels and stiffeners from fabrics where
applicable.

When washing, don’t forget:

* maximum temperature 30°C/85°F (cold wash)
* do not use bleach or aggressive detergents

e do not tumble dry

* do notiron

* do not dry clean

* always wash separately

Routinely inspect and maintain your stroller.

Chassis: Clean the chassis with a soft towel and lukewarm water and wipe
off any remaining water with a dry cloth. Use a soft brush to clean sand and
dirt from the mechanisms and sliding tubes of the chassis. Take care to
brush away from any sliding joints.

Wheels: Use a brush and water to clean dirt on the wheels. Periodically,
remove the wheels from the chassis and brush off any dirt or sand in the
inside axle of the wheel.

After washing: Always re-assemble the (dry) parts back into original state
as instructed in the user guide.

Wet conditions: Store your Bugaboo stroller and its accessories in a dry
place and leave them to dry unfolded to prevent mold.

* Your Bugaboo stroller is not resistant to salt water.

* Avoid contact between adhesive straps and the fabrics of your stroller.
This may damage the fabrics.

* On floors such as synthetic laminates, parquet, linoleum and carpet
(organic surface floors), rubber black tires may leave permanent marks.
Should you have a floor as mentioned above we recommend to be careful
with indoor usage.
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m /A WARNINGS
and useful safety information

IMPORTANT — READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE

USE AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

To avoid dangerous situations please take a few minutes to read the
information below.

WARNING: Failure to follow these warnings and the instructions could
result in serious injury or death.

The Bugaboo Donkey 6 is certified by:
- ASTM F833 (latest version), ASTM F2050 (latest version) and the
Juvenile Products Manufacturing Association (JPMA).

RECOMMENDED WEIGHTS/LOADS AND AGE (PER USER MODE)*
Bugaboo Donkey 6

Stroller: 0 to 48 months. Up to 50Ibs / 23kg
Bassinet on/ off chassis: Up to 20lbs / 9kg or 6 months
Seat on chassis: 6 to 48 months
Seat used off chassis
as reclined cradle: Up to 20Ibs / 9kg
Underseat basket: Up to 33lbs / 15kg and 18.5gal / 70I
Side bag: Up to 22Ibs / 10kg on chassis
Up to 8.8Ibs / 4kg on handlebar
Maximum allowed children: 1in single configuration

2 in double configuration

* The specified age or weight, whichever comes first.

CHILDREN AND YOUR STROLLER

o R wN
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NEVER leave your child unattended.

Do not let your child play with this product.

To avoid injury ensure that the child is kept away when (un)folding and
when making adjustments to this product.

Do not let other children play unattended near the bassinet.

Keep children and appendages away from the adapter interface when
attaching the car seat.

Avoid injury from stored energy — Do not let your child(ren) play with the
leg rest.



BEFORE USE

7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12,

13.
14.

15.

16.

The carry handle(s)/bumper bar and the bottom of the bassinet should
be inspected regularly for signs of damage and wear.

Check that the bassinet or seat unit or car seat attachment devices are
correctly engaged before use.

Ensure that all the locking devices are engaged before use and always
apply the brake when loading or unloading your child.

Before carrying or lifting the bassinet make sure that the carry handle is in
correct position of use.

Before each use ensure that the harness is working properly and the
handlebar is locked.

Always use the safety features of your Bugaboo stroller, including locking
devices, brake, the harness (when child is in the seat) and the wrist
strap attached to the handlebar. Check and maintain all safety features
frequently.

Use the wrist strap to stop the stroller rolling away.

The canopy and carry handle must be installed before using the Bugaboo
stroller.

Adjust the length of the handle according to the indication symbols on
the handlebar and the schematic diagram of the instruction manual.
The shortest length of the handlebar is not the use position which is for
locking the folded chassis.

Always make sure the bassinet is empty before folding. Remove the infant
from the bassinet or the seat before folding the stroller.

USAGE RESTRICTIONS
Product in general

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

The Bugaboo Donkey 6 is suitable for children from O to 48 months (23
kg/50 Ibs).

* Maximum weight for the underseat bag is 33lbs / 15kg and 18.5gal/70l.
Unstable hazardous conditions may exist if any of the recommended load
by Bugaboo is exceeded and if package carrying accessories are added
onto the product.

Any load attached to the handlebar, seat or side of the stroller affects the
stability of the stroller.

Placing bags or accessories on the handlebar may cause the stroller to
become unstable.

Do not place more than one approved accessory on the handlebar of
your stroller. Risk of stroller tipping over.

Take your child out of the Bugaboo stroller when going up or down stairs
and around steep or unstable conditions. Also, take extra care when going
up or down a curb or other uneven surfaces. Do not take your stroller on
the escalator.

The Bugaboo Donkey 6 is designed to carry up to two children in the
double configuration and a third child on the wheeled board, according
to the usage instructions.

Do not allow children heavier than 20 kg (44 Ibs) to stand on the Bugaboo
wheeled board.
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20.

30.

31.
32.

33.
34.

. Ensure that the Bugaboo comfort wheeled board is correctly engaged

before use.

. Never pick up the stroller by the carry handle(s)/bumper bar while your

child is lying or sitting in the bassinet or seat on the chassis.

. FALL HAZARD - Do not carry child in side bag. Use bassinet or seat only.
. The Bugaboo Donkey 6 frame (no. 100430001) should only be used with

the Bugaboo Donkey 6 chassis (no. 100431002). Do not use Bugaboo
Donkey 6 parts or components with any non-approved stroller or any
other Bugaboo product.

Only use authentic Bugaboo replacement parts and Bugaboo accessories
or products approved by Bugaboo for use with the Bugaboo stroller. It is
unsafe to use products that are not approved by Bugaboo.

Strings can cause strangulation! Do not place items with a string around
a child’s neck, such as hood strings or pacifier cords. Do not suspend
strings over a bassinet or cradle or attach strings to toys.
ENTANGLEMENT HAZARD: Carry handles of bags shall be left out of the
bassinet and outside the occupant area of the seat.

Do not use the Bugaboo stroller or any of its components near open
flames or other sources of heat. Avoid exposing the Bugaboo stroller to
extreme temperatures.

The Bugaboo Stroller is not resistant to salt water.

It is possible that on floors such as synthetic laminates, parquet, linoleum
and carpet (organic surface floors), rubber black tires may leave permanent
marks. Should you have a floor as mentioned above we recommend to be
careful with indoor usage.

. This product is not suitable for running or skating.
. Never leave the carry handle(s)/bumper bar loose in the bassinet or seat

area, always ensure that it is properly locked into place.

. WARNING: Do not leave flexible carrying handles inside the bassinet.
. Always check the accessory user guide when using the integrated

attachment points.

. Handlebar grips must be attached and locked correctly before use.
. The car seat does not replace a cot or a bed. Should you child need to

sleep, then it should be placed in a suitable bassinet, cot or bed.

. Care must be taken when folding and unfolding it to prevent finger

entrapment.

. Risk of tipping. The Bugaboo Donkey 6 side bag or any other accessory

must not be attached on the handlebar in double/twin mode when one or
two car seats are installed on the stroller.

BASSINET SPECIFIC

46

. Maximum weight for the child in the bassinet is 9 kg (20 Ibs).
. This product is only suitable for a child who cannot sit up unaided.
. FALL HAZARD - To help prevent falls, do not use this product when the

infant begins to push up on hands and knees or has reached 9 kg (20 Ibs),
whichever comes first.

. SUFFOCATION HAZARD - On soft bedding use only the mattress, including

sheet cover and aerated inlay, provided by Bugaboo for the Bugaboo



47.
48.
49.
50.

51.

(stroller name). NEVER add a pillow, comforter, or another mattress for
padding.

Don’t leave anything in the bassinet that could present a danger of
suffocation e.g. non-rigid toys, pillows, etc.

The bassinet is not intended for sleep. Should your child need to sleep,
then it should be placed in a suitable crib, cot or bed.

Ask a health professional for advice on safe sleeping.

Overheating can endanger the life of your child! Take into account the
ambient temperature and the child’s clothing and ensure that the child is
not too cold or too warm.

Do not use the bassinet or a car seat in the two wheel position.

SEAT SPECIFIC

52.
53.

54.
56.

56.
57.

The seat is not suitable for children under 6 months.

For any child unable to maintain an unaided sitting position the backrest
should only be used in the fully reclined position.

FALL HAZARD - Avoid serious injury from falling or sliding out. Always use
the complete five point restraint system.

Never let your child stand up in the seat. Be careful because your child
may stand up even when the harness is fastened.

Always use the wrist strap when in two wheel position.

WARNING: Do not use the seat facing world in the 2-wheel position. It is
not an intended use position.

USING SEAT OFF THE CHASSIS

58.
50.
60.

61.
62.

63.

Maximum weight for the child in the seat when used independently of the
chassis is 9 kg (20 lbs).

Do not use the bassinet or seat off the chassis once your child can sit
unaided.

The seat does not replace a cot or bed. The seat is not intended for
prolonged periods of sleeping. Should your child need to sleep then place
it in a suitable cot or bed.

FALL HAZARD - Child’s activity can move carrier. NEVER place carrier on
counter tops, tables, or any other elevated surface.

SUFFOCATION HAZARD - Infant carrier can roll over on soft surfaces and
suffocate child. NEVER place carrier on beds, sofas, or other soft surfaces.
Only use on a firm, horizontal level and dry surface.

NEVER use this carrier as a means to transport an infant in a motor vehicle.

DAMAGE WARNING

64.

©5.

WARNING: Do not use the Bugaboo Stroller if any part is broken, torn or
missing. You should ensure that any damaged or worn parts are repaired
immediately.

To ensure complete safety for your child do not use the Bugaboo Stroller

until any damaged or worn parts have been repaired or replaced.
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m Limited warranty

The manufacturer, Bugaboo International BV, which has its principal place of business in Amsterdam
(“Bugaboo”), supplies the Bugaboo product under warranty. Full warranty conditions can be found
on bugaboo.com. If you have purchased your product directly from Bugaboo, you can contact
our Customer Support Team using our online contact form (www.bugaboo.com/support). If you
purchased your product from one of our official points of sale, first contact your retailer to submit a
claim under this manufacturer’s warranty.

CA

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice. Bugaboo International BV shall not be liable for technical errors or omissions
contained herein. The purchased product may differ from the product as described in this user guide. Our most recent user guides can be requested at
our service departments or at www.bugaboo.com.

© 2026 Bugaboo International BV. BUGABOO, BUGABOO CAMELEON, BUGABOO BEE, BUGABOO DONKEY, BUGABOO FOX, BUGABOO TURTLE,
BUGABOO ANT, BUGABOO LYNX, BUGABOO STARDUST, BUGABOO BUTTERFLY, BUGABOO OWL, BUGABOO GIRAFFE, BUGABOO DRAGONFLY,
BUGABOO KANGAROO and the Bugaboo logos are registered trademarks. The Bugaboo® strollers are patented and design protected.
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Cleaning & maintenance tips

Machine wash: bassinet fabric, seat fabric, sun canopy, mattress cover.
Do not wash, clean with damp cloth: mattress foam, underseat basket, grips.

IMPORTANT:
* Always check the fabric label before washing.
» Before washing, remove panels and stiffeners from fabrics where applicable.

When washing, don’t forget:

e maximum temperature 30°C/85°F (cold wash)
* do not use bleach or aggressive detergents

e do not tumble dry

e do notiron

e do not dry clean

* always wash separately

Routinely inspect and maintain your stroller.

Chassis: Clean the chassis with a soft towel and lukewarm water and wipe off any
remaining water with a dry cloth. Use a soft brush to clean sand and dirt from the
mechanisms and sliding tubes of the chassis. Take care to brush away from any sliding
joints.

Wheels: Use a brush and water to clean dirt on the wheels. Periodically, remove the
wheels from the chassis and brush off any dirt or sand in the inside axle of the wheel.

After washing: Always re-assemble the (dry) parts back into original state as instructed
in the user guide.

Wet conditions: Store your Bugaboo stroller and its accessories in a dry place and leave
them to dry unfolded to prevent mold.

* Your Bugaboo stroller is not resistant to salt water.

¢ Avoid contact between adhesive straps and the fabrics of your stroller. This may
damage the fabrics.

¢ On floors such as synthetic laminates, parquet, linoleum and carpet (organic surface
floors), rubber black tires may leave permanent marks. Should you have a floor as
mentioned above we recommend to be careful with indoor usage.

Limited warranty

The manufacturer, Bugaboo International BV, which has its principal place of business in Amsterdam
(“Bugabo0o”), supplies the Bugaboo product under warranty. Full warranty conditions can be found
on bugaboo.com. If you have purchased your product directly from Bugaboo, you can contact
our Customer Support Team using our online contact form (www.bugaboo.com/support). If you
purchased your product from one of our official points of sale, first contact your retailer to submit a
claim under this manufacturer’s warranty.
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B /A WARNINGS

and useful safety information

IMPORTANT — READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE

USE AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

To avoid dangerous situations please take a few minutes to read the
information below.

WARNING: Failure to follow these warnings and the instructions could
result in serious injury or death.

The Bugaboo Donkey 6 is certified by:
- ASTM F833 (latest version), ASTM F2050 (latest version) and the
Juvenile Products Manufacturing Association (JPMA).

RECOMMENDED WEIGHTS/LOADS AND AGE (PER USER MODE)*
* The specified age or weight, whichever comes first.

Bugaboo Donkey 6

Stroller: 0 to 48 months. Up to up to 50Ibs / 23kg
Bassinet on/ off chassis: Up to 20lbs / 9kg or 6 months
Seat on chassis: 6 to 48 months
Seat used off chassis
as reclined cradle: Up to 20Ilbs / 9kg
Underseat basket: Up to 33lbs / 15kg and 18.5gal / 70I
Side bag: Up to 22Ibs / 10kg on chassis /
8.8Ilbs / 4kg on handlebar

Maximum allowed children: 1in single configuration
2 in double configuration

CHILDREN AND YOUR STROLLER

1. NEVER leave your child unattended.

2. Do not let your child play with this product.

3. To avoid injury ensure that the child is kept away when (un)folding and
when making adjustments to this product.

4. Do not let other children play unattended near the bassinet.

5. Keep children and appendages away from the adapter interface when
attaching the car seat.

6. Avoid injury from stored energy — Do not let your child(ren) play with the
leg rest.

50



BEFORE USE

7.

8.

9.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

The carry handle(s)/bumper bar and the bottom of the bassinet should be
inspected regularly for signs of damage and wear.

Check that the bassinet or seat unit or car seat attachment devices are
correctly engaged before use.

Ensure that all the locking devices are engaged before use and always
apply the brake when loading or unloading your child.

Before carrying or lifting the bassinet make sure that the carry handle is in
correct position of use.

Before each use ensure that the harness is working properly and the
handlebar is locked.

Always use the safety features of your Bugaboo stroller, including locking
devices, brake, the harness (when child is in the seat) and the wrist
strap attached to the handlebar. Check and maintain all safety features
frequently.

FALL HAZARD - Always check that the bassinet is securely locked on the
base/stand by pulling upwards on the bassinet bed.

Adjust the length of the handle according to the indication symbols on
the handlebar and the schematic diagram of the instruction manual. The
shortest length of the handlebar is not the use position which is for locking
the folded chassis.

Always make sure the bassinet is empty before folding. Remove the infant
from the bassinet or the seat before folding the stroller.

USAGE RESTRICTIONS

16.

17.

18.
19.

20.

21

22.

The Bugaboo Donkey 6 is suitable for children from O to 48 months (23
kg/50 lbs).

» Maximum weight for the underseat bag is 33lbs / 15kg and 185gal / 70l.
Unstable hazardous conditions may exist if any of the recommended
load by Bugaboo is exceeded and if package carrying accessories are

added onto the product.

Any load attached to the handlebar, seat or side of the stroller affects the
stability of the stroller.

Placing bags or accessories on the handlebar may cause the stroller to
become unstable.

Do not place more than one approved accessory on the handlebar of your

stroller. Risk of stroller tipping over.

Take your child out of the Bugaboo stroller when going up or down stairs
and around steep or unstable conditions. Also, take extra care when going
up or down a curb or other uneven surfaces. Do not take your stroller on
the escalator.

The Bugaboo Donkey 6 is designed to carry up to two children in the duo
position and a third child on the wheeled board, according to the usage
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instructions.

23. Do not allow children heavier than 20 kg (44 lbs) to stand on the Bugaboo
wheeled board.

24. Ensure that the Bugaboo comfort wheeled board is correctly engaged
before use.

25. Never pick up the stroller and chassis by the carry handle(s)/bumper bar
while your child is lying or sitting in the bassinet or seat on the chassis.

26. FALL HAZARD - Do not carry child in the side bag. Use bassinet/carrycot
or seat only.

27. The Bugaboo Donkey 6 frame (no. 100430001) should only be used with
the Bugaboo Donkey 6 chassis (no. 100431002). Do not use Bugaboo
Donkey 6 parts or components with any non-approved stroller or any
other Bugaboo product.

28. Only use authentic Bugaboo replacement parts and Bugaboo accessories
or products approved by Bugaboo for use with the Bugaboo stroller. It is
unsafe to use products that are not approved by Bugaboo.

29. Strings can cause strangulation! Do not place items with a string around a
child’s neck, such as hood strings or pacifier cords. Do not suspend strings
over a bassinet/carrycot or cradle or attach strings to toys.

30. ENTANGLEMENT HAZARD: Carry handles of bags shall be left out of the
bassinet/carrycot and outside the occupant area of the seat.

31. Do not use the Bugaboo stroller or any of its components near open
flames or other sources of heat. Avoid exposing the Bugaboo stroller to
extreme temperatures.

32. The Bugaboo Stroller is not resistant to salt water.

33. It is possible that on floors such as synthetic laminates, parquet, linoleum
and carpet (organic surface floors), rubber black tires may leave permanent
marks. Should you have a floor as mentioned above we recommend to be
careful with indoor usage.

34. This product is not suitable for running or skating.

35. Never leave the carry handle(s)/bumper bar loose in the bassinet/carrycot
or seat area, always ensure that it is properly locked into place.

36. WARNING: Do not leave flexible carrying handles inside the bassinet/
carrycot.

37. Always check the accessory user guide when using the integrated
attachment points.

38. Handlebar grips must be attached and locked correctly before use.

39. The car seat does not replace a cot or a bed. Should you child need to
sleep, then it should be placed in a suitable bassinet/carrycot, cot or bed.

40. Do not use the bassinet or a car seat in the two wheel position.

4. Risk of tipping. The Bugaboo Donkey 6 side bag or any other accessory
must not be attached on the handlebar in double/twin mode when one or
two car seats are installed on the stroller.



BASSINET SPECIFIC
(

A WARNING A

Failure to follow these warnings and the instructions could result in death or serious
injury.

SUFFOCATION HAZARD
Babies have suffocated:

*On pillows, comforters, and extra padding.

In gaps between a wrong-size mattress, or
extra Badding and product sides.

*NEVER add soft bedding or padding.

Use ONLY mattress provided by Bugaboo.

* Always place baby on back to sleep to reduce
the risk of SIDS and suffocation.

*[fasheetis used withthe mattress, use only the
one provided by the product manufacturer or
one specifically designed to fit the dimension
of the product mattress.

*Product can roll over on soft surfaces and
suffocate child. NEVER place product on beds,

\_ sofas or other soft surfaces. )
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g A WARNING

FALL HAZARD: 1 help prevent falls,

*NEVER use the bassinet unless securely attached to the stand or the stroller,
excluding when in carry function for products that can be converted into hand-
held infant carriers.

* Do not use this product when the infant begins to push up on hands and knees
or has reached 20lbs (9kg), whichever comes first.

* Always use this product attached to the Bugaboo stand or Bugaboo stroller.
Never use on an unintended elevated surface.

* Never leave the child unattended.

* Child’s activity can move carrier. NEVER place carrier on counter tops, tables, or
any other elevated surface.

* Always check that the bassinet is securely locked on the Bugaboo stand or
Bugaboo stroller by pulling upwards on the bassinet bed.

* NEVER use this product as a means to transport an infant in a motor vehicle.

* Strings can cause strangulation! Do not place items with a string around a child’s
neck, such as hood strings or pacifier cords. Do not suspend strings over a
product or attach strings to toys.

\__* Do not use if any part of the bassinet is broken, torn, or missing. )

USING BASSINET OR SEAT OFF THE CHASSIS

42. Maximum weight for the child in the seat when used independently of the
chassis is 9 kg (20 lbs).

43. Do not use the bassinet or seat off the chassis once your child can sit
unaided.

44, The seat does not replace a cot or bed. The seat is not intended for
prolonged periods of sleeping. Should your child need to sleep then place
it in a suitable cot or bed.

45, FALL HAZARD - Child’s activity can move carrier. NEVER place carrier on
counter tops, tables, or any other elevated surface.

46. SUFFOCATION HAZARD - Infant carrier can roll over on soft surfaces and
suffocate child. NEVER place carrier on beds, sofas, or other soft surfaces.
Only use on a firm, horizontal level and dry surface.

47. NEVER use this carrier as a means to transport an infant in a motor vehicle.
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SEAT SPECIFIC

48. The seat is not suitable for children under 6 months.

49. The maximum weight of the child in the seat is 23 kg/ 50 lbs.

50. For any child unable to maintain an unaided sitting position the backrest
should only be used in the fully reclined position.

51. FALL HAZARD - Avoid serious injury from falling or sliding out. Always use
the complete five point restraint system.

52. Children have STRANGLED in loose or partially buckled harness straps.
Fully restrain the child at all times.

53. Never let your child stand up in the seat. Be careful because your child may
stand up even when the seatbelt is fastened.

54. Always use the wrist strap when in two wheel position.

55. WARNING: Do not use the seat facing world in the 2-wheel position. It is
not an intended use position.

IN COMBINATION WITH A CAR SEAT

56. WARNING: ENTRAPMENT HAZARD - Do not use handle bar positions
together with car seats between indicated markings.

57. Refer to the Bugaboo website for detailed car seat compatibility.

DAMAGE WARNING:

58. WARNING: Do not use the Bugaboo stroller if any part is broken, torn or
missing. You should ensure that any damaged or worn parts are repaired
immediately.

59. To ensure complete safety for your child do not use the Bugaboo stroller
until any damaged or worn parts have been repaired or replaced.

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice. Bugaboo International BV shall not be liable for technical errors or omissions

contained herein. The purchased product may differ from the product as described in this user guide. Our most recent user guides can be requested at

our service departments or at www.bugaboo.com.

© 2026 Bugaboo International BV. BUGABOO, BUGABOO CAMELEON, BUGABOO BEE, BUGABOO DONKEY, BUGABOO FOX, BUGABOO TURTLE,
BUGABOO ANT, BUGABOO LYNX, BUGABOO STARDUST, BUGABOO BUTTERFLY, BUGABOO OWL, BUGABOO GIRAFFE, BUGABOO DRAGONFLY,
BUGABOO KANGAROO and the Bugaboo logos are registered trademarks. The Bugaboo® strollers are patented and design protected.
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Consejos de limpieza y mantenimiento

Lavadora: Funda de capazo, Funda de silla, Capota, Funda de colchdn.
No lo laves, Limpialo con un pafio humedo: Colchdn, Cestilla de compras, Fundas de manilla.

IMPORTANTE:
¢ Revisa siempre la etiqueta del fabricante antes de lavar.
¢ Antes de lavar, retira los paneles y refuerzos de plastico de las fundas si corresponde.

Cuando lo laves, recuerda:

¢ la temperatura maxima es 30 °C (lavado en frio)
* no uses lejia ni detergentes agresivos

* no uses la secadora

* no uses la plancha

¢ no limpies en seco

¢ lava siempre por separado

Inspecciona el cochecito habitualmente y realiza las labores de mantenimiento pertinentes.
Chasis: limpia el chasis con un pafio suave y agua tibia, y elimina la humedad con un trapo seco.
Utiliza un cepillo suave para limpiar la arenay la suciedad de los mecanismos y los tubos deslizantes
del chasis. Elimina también la suciedad de las juntas deslizantes.

Ruedas: usa cepillo y agua para limpiar la suciedad de las ruedas. Periddicamente, separa las rue-
das del chasis y elimina con un cepillo la arena y la suciedad del eje interior de la rueda.

Tras el lavado: vuelve a ensamblar siempre las piezas (secas) para volver a su estado original, tal y
como explica la guia de usuario.

Con lluvia: guarda tu cochecito Bugaboo y sus accesorios en un lugar seco, y déjalos desplegados
para que no se cree moho.

Tu cochecito Bugaboo no es resistente al agua salada.

Evita el contacto entre las correas adhesivas y las fundas de tu cochecito. Las fundas podrian
danarse.

En suelos como laminados sintéticos, parqués, lindleos y alfombras (suelos con superficie organi-
ca), las ruedas de goma negra pueden dejar marcas permanentes. Si tienes alguno de esos suelos,
te recomendamos que tengas cuidado con el uso en interior.

Garantia limitada

El fabricante, Bugaboo International BV, con domicilio social en Amsterdam (en adelante: “Buga-
boo”), suministra los productos Bugaboo bajo garantia. Las condiciones de garantia completas
se pueden encontrar en bugaboo.com. Si has comprado tu producto directamente a Bugaboo,
puedes contactar con nuestro equipo de Atencion al Cliente a través de nuestro formulario de
contacto online (www.bugaboo.com/support). Si has comprado tu producto en unos de nuestros
puntos de venta oficiales, primero contacta con tu punto de venta para presentar una reclamacion
bajo la garantia de este fabricante.
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/\ ADVERTENCIAS
y informacion de seguridad

IMPORTANTE - LEE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES DETENIDAMENTE
ANTES DE USAR EL PRODUCTO Y GUARDALAS PARA CONSULTAS FU-
TURAS.

Para evitar situaciones de peligro, dedica unos minutos a leer las in-
strucciones que te presentamos a continuacion.

De no seguirse estas advertencias e instrucciones podrian producirse

lesiones graves o incluso la muerte.

El Bugaboo Donkey 6 esta certificado por: - ASTM F833 (version mas reci-
ente),

ASTM F2050 (version masreciente) y cuenta con la certificacion de

la Juvenile Products Manufacturing Association (JPMA).

PESO/CARGA Y EDAD RECOMENDADOS (POR USUARIO)*
* La edad o peso especificados, lo que se alcance antes.

Bugaboo Donkey 6

Cochecito: O to 48 months. Up to 50Ibs / 23kg
Capazo con/sin chasis: O hasta 20lbs / 9kg or 6 months
Silla con chasis: 6 hasta 48 meses
Silla sin chasis: hasta 20Ibs / 9kg
Cestilla de compras: hasta 33lbs / 15kg and 18.5gal / 70I
Bolsa laterall: hasta 22lbs / 10kg en el chasis/

8.8lbs / 4kg en el manillar

Niflos con un maximo de: 1 en configuracion simple

2 en configuracion doble

NINOS Y TU COCHECITO

1. No dejes NUNCA a tu niflo desatendido.

2. No permitas que tu nifio juegue con el Bugaboo cochecito.

3. Para evitar lesiones, asegurate que el nino se mantiene alejado durante
el desplegado y el plegado de este producto, asi como cuando realices
algun ajuste en él.

4. No dejes que otros nifos jueguen desatendidos cerca del capazo.

5. Mantén los brazos y piernas de los nifos alejados de la conexion del
adaptador cuando coloques la silla de coche.

6. Evita lesiones por acumulacion de energia - No dejes que tu(s) hijo(s)
jueguen con el reposapiés.

ANTES DE USAR EL PRODUCTO
7. El(las) asa(s) de transporte/barra de seguridad y la parte inferior del ca-
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10.
1.
12.

13.
14.

15.

pazo deben examinarse regularmente para detectar sefales de dafos o
desgaste.

Comprueba que los dispositivos de sujecion del capazo, de la silla o de
la unidad de la silla de coche estan correctamente engranados antes del
uso.

Asegurate que todos los dispositivos de cierre estan engranados antes
del uso y acciona siempre el freno al subir o bajar al nifo.

Antes de mover o levantar el capazo, asegurate que el asa de transporte
se encuentra en la posicion correcta.

Antes de cada uso, asegurate que el arnés funciona correctamente y
que el manillar esta bloqueado.

Utilice siempre las funciones de seguridad del Bugaboo cochecito, inclu-
idos los mecanismos de bloqueo, el freno, el arnés (cuando el nifo esta
en la silla) y la mufiequera de seguridad fijada al manillar. Compruebe y
mantenga todas las funciones de seguridad con frecuencia.

RIESGO DE CAIDA - Comprueba siempre que el capazo esta fijado de
forma segura a la base o “stand” tirando hacia arriba del capazo.

Ajuste la longitud del manillar de acuerdo con los simbolos de indicacién
en el manillar y el diagrama esquematico del manual de instrucciones.
La longitud mas corta del manillar no es la posicidon de uso, que es para
bloquear el chasis plegado.

Asegurate siempre que el capazo esta vacio antes de plegarlo. Retira al
bebe del capazo o de la silla antes de plegar el carrito.

Para el producto en general

16.

17.
18.

19.

20.

21.
22.

283.

24.
26.
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El Bugaboo Donkey 6 es apto para ninos de 0 a 48 meses (23 kg/50 Ibs).

* El peso maximo para la cesta de compras es de 33lbs / 15kg y18.5gal /
70l.

Utilice unicamente los pesos recomendados por el fabricante en la ces-

tilla de compras, de lo contrario el cochecito puede resultar inestable.

Puede producirse una situacion de peligro por inestabilidad si se supera

cualquiera de las cargas recomendadas por Bugaboo o si se afladen al

producto accesorios para transportar paquetes.

Cualquier carga colocada en el manillar, el asiento o los laterales del co-

checito afecta la estabilidad del mismo.

Colocar bolsas o accesorios en el manillar puede hacer que el cochecito

se vuelva inestable.

No coloque mas de un accesorio aprobado en el manillar de su cocheci-

to. Riesgo de vuelco del cochecito.

Saca al nino del Bugaboo cochecito al subir o bajar escaleras y en

situaciones de pendiente o inestables. Asimismo, presta especial

atencion al subir o bajar un bordillo o en otras superficies irregulares.

No utilices el cochecito en escaleras mecanicas.

El Bugaboo Donkey 6  esta disefado para transportar hasta

dos ninos en la posicion duo y un tercer nilo en el patinete,

siguiendo las instrucciones de uso.

No permitas que nifios de mas de 20 kg/44 lbs se suban al Patinete Aco-

plado Bugaboo.

Asegurate que el patinete acoplado confort Bugaboo esta acoplado cor-

rectamente antes de su uso.



26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.
33.

34.
35.

36.

37.

38.
39.

40.

4.

Nunca levantes el carrito por el(las) asa(s) de transporte/barra de segu-
ridad mientras tu hijo esté tumbado en el capazo o sentado en la silla en
el chasis.

La estructura de silla/capazo del Bugaboo Donkey 6 (n2100430001) debe
utilizarse Unicamente con el chasis Bugaboo Donkey 6 (n2 100431002).
No utilices piezas ni componentes del Bugaboo Donkey 6 con cocheci-
tos no aprobados o cualquier otro producto Bugaboo.

Utiliza unicamente piezas de recambio y accesorios originales de Buga-
boo o productos homologados por Bugaboo para su uso con el Bugaboo
cochecito. No es seguro utilizar productos no autorizados por Bugaboo.
Las cuerdas pueden causar estrangulamiento. No coloques objetos con
una cuerda alrededor del cuello del niflo, como cordones de capuchas o
sujeta-chupetes. No cuelgues cuerdas por encima de un capazo o cuna
nilas enganches en juguetes.

RIESGO DE ENREDQO: las asas de transporte de las bolsas deben quedar
por fuera del cuerpo del cochecito y fuera del area del asiento del pas-
ajero.

No uses el Bugaboo cochecito ni ninguno de sus componentes

cerca del fuego u otras fuentes de calor. Evite exponer el

Bugaboo cochecito a temperaturas extremas.

El Bugaboo cochecito no es resistente al agua salada.

Es posible que los neumaticos de goma negros dejen marcas perma-
nentes en suelos como los laminados sintéticos, parquet, lindleo y mo-
queta (superficies de suelo organicas). En caso de tener uno de estos
tipos de suelo, te recomendamos que tengas cuidado con el uso del
cochecito en interiores.

Este producto no es adecuado para correr o patinar.

Nunca dejes el(las) asa(s) de transporte/barra de seguridad suelta en el
capazo o en la zona de silla. Asegurate siempre que esta correctamente
bloqueado en su sitio.

ADVERTENCIA: No deje las asas de transporte flexibles dentro del capa-
zo.

Siempre lea la guia del usuario del accesorio al usar los puntos de en-
ganche integrados.

Antes de usar el producto, las empurfiaduras del manillar deben estar
sujetas y bloqueadas correctamente.

La silla de coche no sustituye una cuna o una cama. Cuando el nifio ten-
ga que dormir, debe ponerle en un capazo, una cuna 0 una cama que
sean adecuados.

No utilices el capazo o silla de coche en la posicion de dos ruedas.
Existe el riesgo de volcado. El bolso lateral Bugaboo Donkey 6 ni cualqui-
er otro accesorio no deben acoplarse al manillar en modo doble/gemelar,
cuando dos sillas de coche estan instaladas en el carrito.
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B ESPECIFICAS DEL CAPAZO

r

A ADVERTENCIA

N

\_

El incumplimiento de estas advertencias e instrucciones podria provocar

lesiones graves o incluso la muerte.

RIESGO DE ASFIXIA
Los bebés se han
asfixiado:

*En almohadas, edredones y acolchado
adicional.

*En los espacios entre un colchon de tamano
incorrecto o acolchado adicional y los
costados del producto.

*NUNCA anadas ropa de cama o acolchado.

. Ut|I|za SOLO el colchon proporcionado por

ugaboo.
oloca siempre al bebé boca arriba para

dormlr para reducir el riesgo de SMLS y asfixia.

» Si utilizas una sabana con el colchon, utiliza
unicamente la proporcionada por el fabricante
del producto o una disenada especificamente
Eara adaptarse a las medidas del colchon.

| producto puede volcarse sobre superficies
blandas y asfixiar al nino. NUNCA coloques el
producto en camas, sofas u otras superficies

blandas.

J
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A ADVERTENCIA

\_

PELIGRO DE CAI’DA: Para ayudar a evitar caidas.

* NUNCA utilices el capazo si no esta firmemente sujeto al soporte o al carrito,
excepto cuando esté en funcion de transporte para productos que se pueden
convertir en portabebés.

* No utilizar este producto cuando el bebé comience a levantarse sobre sus manos
y rodillas 0 haya alcanzado los 9 kg, lo que ocurra primero.

» Utiliza siempre este producto acoplado al soporte Bugaboo o al carrito Bugaboo.
No utilizar nunca sobre una superficie elevada sin supervision.

* No dejes nunca a tu hijo desatendido.

* La actividad del nifio puede mover el capazo. NUNCA coloques el capazo sobre
encimeras, mesas 0 cualquier otra superficie elevada.

» Comprueba siempre que el capazo esta bien sujeto en el soporte o en el carrito al
tirar hacia arriba de la cama del capazo.

* NUNCA utilices este producto como medio para transportar a un bebé en un
vehiculo de motor.

*iLas cuerdas pueden causar estrangulamiento! No coloques articulos con una
cuerda alrededor del cuello de un nifo, como cuerdas de capucha o cordones de
chupete. No cuelgue cuerdas sobre un producto ni acoples cuerdas a los juguetes.

* No utilizar el capazo si hay alguna pieza rota, rasgada o falta alguna pieza.

J

USO DEL CAPAZO O LA SILLA FUERA DEL CHASIS

42,
43,
44,

45.

40.

47.

El peso maximo del nifo para usar la silla de manera independiente al
chasis es de 9 kg / 20 Ibs.

No uses el capazo o la silla fuera del chasis cuando el nifio pueda sen-
tarse por si solo.

La silla no sustituye a una cuna o una cama. No esta destinada a periodos
prolongados de sueno. Si el nifo necesita dormir, llévalo a una cuna o
cama adecuadas.

RIESGO DE CAIDA: El movimiento del nifo puede desestabilizar el capa-
zo. NUNCA lo dejes en encimeras, mesas ni sobre cualquier otra super-
ficie elevada.

RIESGO DE ASFIXIA: La silla para bebés puede volcarse en superficies
blandas y asfixiar al nifo. NUNCA coloques la silla sobre camas, sofas u
otras superficies blandas. Utilizala solamente sobre superficies firmes,
horizontales, niveladas y secas.

No utilices NUNCA el capazo/silla para transportar un bebé en un vehi-
culo a motor.
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ESPECIFICAS DE LA SILLA

48. La silla no es adecuada para ninos menores de 6 meses.

49. Para cualquier nino que no pueda mantenerse sentado sin ayuda, el re-
spaldo solo debe utilizarse en la posicion tumbado.

50. El peso maximo del nifio para usar la silla es de 23 kg /50 Ibs.

51. RIESGO DE CAIDAS: Evita lesiones graves por caidas o deslizamientos.
Utiliza siempre el sistema de retencion completo (arnés) de cinco puntos.

52. ADVERTENCIA: Usar un arnés tan pronto como el niAo se pueda sentar
por si mismo.

53. No permita que el nifio se ponga de pie en la silla. Tenga cuidado, puesto
que los ninos pueden ponerse de pie incluso con el cinturén abrochado.

54, Utiliza siempre la mufequera de seguridad cuando el cochecito esté en
posicion de dos ruedas.

55. ADVERTENCIA: no instales la silla mirando al mundo en la posicién de dos
ruedas. No es una posicion disefada para este uso.

USO DEL CHASIS CON SILLAS DE COCHE

56. ADVERTENCIA: PELIGRO DE ATRAPAMIENTO - No se deben usar las
posiciones del manillar a la vez con las sillas de coche entre las marcas
indicadas.

57. Consulta el sitio web de Bugaboo para ver detalles de la compatibilidad
de las sillas de coche.

DANOS ADVERTENCIA:

58. No utilices el Bugaboo cochecito si falta cualquier pieza o esta rota o
desgarrada. Asegurate de reparar cualquier pieza dafiada o desgastada
de inmediato.

B59. Para garantizar una seguridad total para tu hijo, no uses el Bugaboo co-
checito hasta que hayas reparado o cambiado cualquier pieza que esté
rota o desgastada.

La informacié n de estas instrucciones puede modificarse sin previo aviso. Bugaboo International BV no se hace responsable de los errores té cnicos u
omisiones que contengan. El producto adquirido puede diferir del descrito en esta guia del usario. Puedes solicitar la gui a del usuario ma s reciente a
nuestros departamentos de atencié n al cliente o en www.bugaboo.com.

© 2026 Bugaboo International BV. BUGABOO, BUGABOO CAMELEON, BUGABOO BEE, BUGABOO DONKEY, BUGABOO FOX, BUGABOO TURTLE,
BUGABOO ANT, BUGABOO LYNX, BUGABOO STARDUST, BUGABOO BUTTERFLY, BUGABOO OWL, BUGABOO GIRAFFE, BUGABOO DRAGONFLY,
BUGABOO KANGAROO y los logotipos Bugaboo son marcas comerciales registradas. Los cochecitos de Bugaboo® esta n patentados y su disefi o esta
protegido.
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Informations importantes
Conseils d’entretien

Lavable en machine: Habillage nacelle, Housse du siege, Capote, Housse
du matelas, Doublure aérée.

Ne pas laver Nettoyez a I’'aide d’un linge humide: Matelas, Panier,
Poignées.

IIMPORTANT :

* Reportez-vous toujours a I'étiquette de I'’habillage avant le lavage.

* Avant le lavage, retirez les panneaux et les raidisseurs des tissus, le cas
échéant.

Lors du lavage :

* la température maximum doit étre de 30°C (lavage a froid)
* ne pas utiliser de Javel ou de détergents forts

* ne pas sécher en machine

* ne pas repasser

* ne pas nettoyer a sec

* toujours laver séparément

Procédez a une vérification et a un entretien réguliers de votre poussette.

Chassis: nettoyez le chéssis avec un chiffon doux et de l'eau tiede puis
essuyez a laide d’'un chiffon sec. Utilisez une brosse douce pour enlever
le sable et la saleté des mécanismes et des tubes coulissants du chassis.
Nettoyez également a la brosse les articulations coulissantes.

Roues: utilisez une brosse pour nettoyer la saleté sur les roues. Régulierement,
retirez les roues du chassis et utilisez une brosse pour enlever la saleté et le
sable de 'axe intérieur de la roue.

Apres le lavage: remettez toujours en place les parties (séches) en suivant
les instructions du mode d’emploi.

Temps humide: stockez votre poussette Bugaboo et ses accessoires dans
un endroit sec et laissez-les sécher dépliés pour prévenir l'apparition de
moisissures.

* Votre poussette Bugaboo n’est pas résistante a 'eau salée.

* Evitez tout contact entre les lanieres auto-adhésives et les tissus de votre
poussette pour ne pas endommager ces derniers.

 Surcertaines surfaces notamsment sur des surfaces synthétiques, du parquet
stratifié, du linoléum ou de la moquette (revétements de sol organiques),
les pneus en caoutchouc noirs peuvent laisser des traces permanentes.
Si votre sol correspond a 'un de ceux mentionnés ci-dessus, nous vous
recommandons détre vigilant lorsque vous utilisez votre poussette a
Pintérieur.
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B /A MISE EN GARDE

et autres informations d’utilisation

IMPORTANT — Lire les instructions suivantes attentivement

avantutilisation et les conserver pour les besoins ultérieurs de référence.

Pour éviter toute situation dangereuse, veuillez consacrer quelques
minutes a lire les informations ci-dessous.

POIDS / CHARGES ET AGE RECOMMANDES (par mode d’emploi)
Bugaboo Donkey 6

Poussette: 0 jusqu’a 48 mois ou jusqu’a 50lbs / 23kg
Nacelle avec / sans chassis: jusqua 20lbs / 9kg ou jusqu’a 6 mois
Sieége sur chéassis: 6 jusqu’a 48 mois
Siege sans chéssis: jusqu’a 20lbs / 9kg

Panier: jusqu’a 33lbs /15kg /jusqu’a 18.5gal / 70l.

Sac latéral: jusqu’a 10 kg sur chassis/ 4 kg sur guidon
Poids maximum autorisé: 1 en configuration simple
2 en configuration double

*L’age ou le poids indiqué, selon la premiére de ces éventualités.

LES ENFANTS ET VOTRE POUSSETTE

1. Ne laissez JAMAIS votre enfant sans surveillance.

2. Ne laissez pas votre enfant jouer avec ce produit.

3. Pour éviter toute blessure, maintenez I'enfant a I'écart lors du dépliage
et du pliage du produit ou lorsque vous effectuez des réglages sur le
produit.

4. Ne laissez pas d’autres enfants jouer sans surveillance a proximité de la
paniere.

5. Tenez les enfants et leurs mains et pieds a I'écart de l'interface de
Fadaptateur lorsque vous attachez le siege-auto.

6. Evitez les blessures causées par Fénergie accumulée — Ne laissez pas
votre/vos enfant(s) jouer avec le repose-pied.

AVANT UTILISATION
7. La(les) poignée(s) de transport/barre de protection et le dessous de la

Paniere doivent étre inspectés régulierement pour tout signe éventuel de

détérioration et d’usure.
8. \Veérifiez que les dispositifs de fixation de la paniéere, du siege ou du

64



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

siege-auto sont correctement enclenchés avant utilisation.

Veérifiez que tous les dispositifs de verrouillage sont enclenchés avant
utilisation de votre produit et utilisez toujours le frein lorsque vous
chargez ou déchargez votre enfant.

Avant de transporter ou de soulever la paniere, vérifiez que la poignée
est en position d’utilisation.

Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez que le harnais fonctionne correctement
et que le guidon est verrouillé.

Utilisez toujours les dispositifs de sécurité de votre Bugaboo poussette ,
notamment les dispositifs de verrouillage, le frein, le harnais (quand
Penfant est dans le siege) et la dragonne de poignet attachée au guidon.
Contrdlez et entretenez frequemment 'ensemble des dispositifs de
sécurité.

Utilisez la dragonne de poignet pour empécher la poussette de se
mettre

a rouler toute seule.

La capote et la poignée doivent étre montés avant d’utiliser la poussette
Bugaboo Donkey 6 .

Réglez la longueur de la poignée en fonction des symboles indicateurs
sur le guidon et du schéma du manuel d’instructions. La longueur la plus
courte du guidon n’est pas la position d’utilisation qui sert a verrouliller le
chéssis replié.

Assurez-vous systématiquement que la Paniere est vide avant de plier.
Retirez ’'enfant de la Paniére ou du siege avant de plier la poussette.

RESTRICTIONS D’UTILISATION
Informations générales sur le produit

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

La Bugaboo Donkey 6 convient pour les enfants agés de 0 a 48 mois

(environ 23 kg/50 Ibs).

¢ Le poids maximal du panier ne peut excéder 33lbs / 15kg et 185 gal/
70l

Si le poids recommandé par Bugaboo est dépassé et si des accessoires

de transport sont ajoutés au produit, vous risquez d’étre confronté a des

situations dangereuses et instables.

Toute charge fixée au guidon, au siege ou d’un cbté de la poussette

affecte sa stabilite.

Placer des sacs ou des accessoires sur le guidon peut rendre la

poussette instable.

Ne placez pas plus d’un accessoire approuve sur le guidon de votre

poussette. Risque de basculement de votre poussette.

Sortez votre enfant de la Bugaboo poussette lorsque vous montez

ou descendez des escaliers et lorsque vous vous trouvez dans des
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24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.
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endroits raides ou instables. Soyez aussi extrémement vigilant lorsque
vous montez ou descendez d’un trottoir ou d’autres surfaces inégales.
N’utilisez pas votre poussette dans les escaliers mécaniques.

. Selon les instructions d’utilisation, la Bugaboo Donkey 6 est congcue pour

transporter deux enfants en configuration double et un troisieme sur la
planche a roulettes.

Ne laissez pas des enfants de plus de 20 kg se tenir sur la planche a
roulettes Bugaboo.

Veillez a ce que tous la Bugaboo planche a roulettes de verrouillage
soient engagés avant l‘utilisation de la poussette.

N’attrapez jamais la poussette par la(les) poignée(s) de transport/barre
de protection lorsque votre enfant est couché ou assis dans la Paniéere
ou le siege sur le chassis.

RISQUE DE CHUTE - Ne transportez pas d’enfant dans le

panier latéral. N'utilisez que la paniere ou le siege.

Le cadre de la Bugaboo Donkey 6 (n. 100430001) doit uniquement étre
utilisé avec le chassis de la Bugaboo Donkey 6 (n.100431002). N'utilisez
pas les piéces ou les composants de la Bugaboo Donkey 6 avec
n’importe quelle poussette non homologuée ou avec tout autre produit
Bugaboo.

N’employez que des pieces de rechange Bugaboo authentiques, des
accessoires Bugaboo ou des produits approuvés par Bugaboo sur votre
Bugaboo poussette. Lutilisation de produits qui ne sont pas approuves
par Bugaboo est dangereuse.

Les cordelettes peuvent causer des étranglements! Ne placez pas
d’objets attachés par une corde autour du cou de votre enfant, comme
une capuche avec cordons ou une sucette avec attache. Ne suspendez
pas d’objets avec cordes a la paniére ou au berceau, et nattachez pas
non plus de cordelettes a des jouets.

RISQUE D’ENCHEVETREMENT: les poignées des sacs doivent étre
placées en dehors de la paniére et hors de portée de 'enfant placé sur
le siege.

Ne placez pas de sacs ou de bagages sur le guidon et/ou a l'arriére du
dossier et/ou sur les cotés de la poussette, car celle-ci pourrait devenir
instable.

La Bugaboo poussette n'est pas résistante a I'eau salée.

Il se peut que sur certaines surfaces notamment sur des surfaces
synthétiques, du parquet stratifi€, du linoléum ou de la moquette
(revétements de sol organiques), les pneus en caoutchouc noirs
laissent des traces permanentes. Si votre sol correspond a 'un de ceux
mentionnés cidessus, nous vous recommandons d’étre vigilant lorsque
vous utilisez votre poussette a l'intérieur.



35. Ce produit ne convient pas pour faire du jogging ou des promenades en
rollers.

36. N'utilisez pas les adaptateurs vendus avec le porte-gobelet Bugaboo,
Fombrelle Bugaboo Donkey 6 . Fixez toujours 'accessoire directement
sur la poussette a l'aide des points de fixation intégrés a la poussette.

37. AVERTISSEMENT: Ne pas laisser les poignées flexibles a 'intérieur de la
paniere.

38. Consultez toujours le mode d’emploi de 'accessoire avant d’utiliser les
points de fixation intégreés.

39. Les poignées du guidon doivent étre fixées et verrouillées correctement
avant utilisation.

40. Le siege auto ne remplace pas un berceau ou un lit. Si votre enfant a
besoin de dormir, vous devez I'installer dans une paniére, un berceau ou
un lit adaptés.

41. Nutilisez pas la Bugaboo poussette ou 'un de ses composants pres de
flammes ou d’autres sources de chaleur. Evitez d’exposer la Bugaboo
Donkey 6 a des températures extrémes.

42. Pour éviter de se coincer les doigts, soyez prudent lors du pliage et
dépliage de la poussette.

43. Risque de basculement. Le sac latéral Bugaboo Donkey 6 ou tout autre
accessoire ne doit pas étre fixé au guidon en mode double/jumeaux
lorsqu’un ou deux sieges auto sont installés sur la poussette.

INFORMATIONS SPECIFIQUES A LA PANIERE

44, enfant placé dans la paniére ne peut excéder 9 kg/20 lbs.

45, Cet article convient pour un enfant qui ne sait pas s’asseoir seul.

46. RISQUE DE CHUTE - Pour aider a prévenir les chutes, n'utilisez pas
ce produit lorsque le bébé commence a se mettre a quatre pattes ou
dépasse les 9 kg/20 Ibs.

47. RISQUE DE SUFFOCATION - Pour la literie, n’utilisez que le matelas,
comprenant une alése et une house aérée, fournis par Bugaboo pour la
Bugaboo Donkey 6 . N'ajouter JAMAIS d’oreiller, de couette ou tout autre
matelas en guise de rembourrage.

48. Ne laissez rien dans la Paniére/le berceau qui pourrait constituer
un danger de suffocation, par exemple des jouets non rigides, des
coussins, etc.

49, La Paniere nest pas destinée a étre utilisée pour y laisser dormir 'enfant.
Si votre enfant a besoin de dormir, il doit étre placé dans un berceau, un
lit d’enfant ou un lit adapté.

50. Demandez a un professionnel de santé des conseils pour que votre
bébé dorme en toute sécurité.

B1. La surchauffe peut mettre la vie de votre enfant en danger ! Prenez en
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compte la température ambiante et les vétements de I'enfant et veillez a
ce qu’il mait ni trop froid ni trop chaud.
52. N'utilisez pas la paniére ou le siege-auto en mode deux roues.

INFORMATIONS SPECIFIQUES AU SIEGE

B3. Le siege ne convient pas a un enfant de moins de 6 mois.

54. Pour les enfants incapables de se maintenir seuls en position assise, le
dossier ne doit étre utilisé qu’en position allongée.

55. RISQUE DE CHUTE - Evitez tout risque de blessure grave liee a une
chute du sieége. Utilisez toujours le dispositif de retenue a cing points.

56. Ne laissez jamais votre enfant se lever dans le siege. Attention car votre
enfant peut se lever méme quand le harnais est attache.

57. Utilisez toujours la dragonne de poignet lorsque votre
poussette est sur deux roues.

58. AVERTISSEMENT: En mode deux roues, ne pas utiliserle siege face au
monde. Ce mode n’a pas été prévu pourcette orientation.

UTILISATION DU SIEGE EN DEHORS DU CHASSIS

59. Lenfant placé dans le sieége, utilisé en dehors du chassis, ne peut
excéder 9 kg/20 lbs.

60. N'utilisez pas la paniére ou le siege hors du chassis lorsque I'enfant peut
se tenir assis seul.

61. Le siege ne remplace pas un berceau, ni un lit. Le siege ne convient
pas pour des longues périodes de sommeil. Si votre enfant a besoin de
dormir, placez-le dans un berceau ou un lit adéquat.

62. RISQUE DE SUFFOCATION : La paniere peut se retourner sur des
surfaces molles et étouffer lenfant. Ne placez JAMAIS la paniére sur un
lit, un canapé ou d’autres surfaces molles. Posez-la exclusivement sur
une surface plane, horizontale, ferme et seche.

63. ATTENTION: RISQUE DE CHUTE - Les mouvements del’enfant peuvent
déplacer la Paniere. Ne la placez JAMAISsur un comptoir, une table ou
toute autre surface en hauteur.

64. N'utilisez JAMAIS ce siege pour transporter votre enfant dans une
automobile.

DOMMAGES AVERTISSEMENT:

65. N'utilisez pas la Bugaboo poussette si une piece est cassée,
déchirée ou manquante. Veillez toujours a réparer immediatement
VoS pieces endommagées ou usees.

66. Pour assurer la sécurité compléte de votre enfant, ne pas utiliser la
poussette Bugaboo tant que les pieces endommageées ou usées n'ont
pas été réparées ou remplacées.
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Garantie limitée

En sa qualité de fabricant, Bugaboo International BV, (« Bugaboo »), dont le siege se situe a
Amsterdam, fournit les produits Bugaboo sous garantie. Les conditions de garantie complétes
peuvent étre trouvées sur bugaboo.com. Si vous avez acheté le produit directement auprés de
Bugaboo, vous pouvez contacter notre équipe du Service clientéle en utilisant notre formulaire de
contact en ligne (www.bugaboo.com/support). Si vous avez acheté votre produit auprés de 'un de
nos revendeurs officiels, contactez d’abord votre revendeur pour déposer une réclamation au titre
de la garantie du fabricant.

Les informations contenues dans la présente sont sujettes a modification sans préavis. La société Bugaboo International BV ne peut étre tenue
responsable des erreurs techniques ou omissions contenues dans ce document. Il se peut que le produit acheté difféere de la description donnée dans ce
guide utilisateur. Vous pouvez demander nos derniers guides utilisateur auprés de notre service clientéle ou sur le site www.bugaboo.com.

© 2026 Bugaboo International BV. BUGABOO, BUGABOO CAMELEON, BUGABOO BEE, BUGABOO DONKEY, BUGABOO FOX, BUGABOO TURTLE,
BUGABOO ANT, BUGABOO LYNX, BUGABOO STARDUST, BUGABOO BUTTERFLY, BUGABOO OWL, BUGABOO GIRAFFE, BUGABOO DRAGONFLY,
BUGABOO KANGAROO et les logos Bugaboo sont des marques déposées. Les poussettes Bugaboo® sont brevetées et protégées.
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